()
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES
CHAPTER25
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-29 et seq. and 23:1-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.73, effective January 30, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1d, the expiration date of
Chapter 25, Division of Fish and Wildlife Rules, was extended by
gubernatorial directive from November 30, 2006 to January 14, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 62(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 25, Division of Fish, Game and Wildlife Rules, was adopted
and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 2, Use of All Land and Water Areas Under the Control of
the Division ofFish, Game and Wildlife, was adopted as R.1975 d.292,
effective October 1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 411(a), 7 N.J.R. 499(c).
Subchapter 18, Marine Fisheries, was adopted as R.1980 d.394,
effective September 17, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 312(a), 12 N.J.R. 576(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 18 was
readopted as R.1985 d.386, effective July 8, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
1188(a), 17 N.J.R. 1883(b).
Subchapter 18, Marine Fisheries, was repealed and Subchapter 18,
Marine Fisheries, was adopted as new rules by Emergency Rule R.1985
d.674, effective December 17, 1985. This emergency new rule expired
on February 15, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 102(a). The provisions of the con­
current proposal were adopted with changes by R.1986 d.121, effective
April 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 102(a), 18 N.J.R. 657(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Division of
Fish, Game and Wildlife Rules, was readopted as R.1991 d.132, effec­
tive February 15, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 37(a), 23 N.J.R. 848(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Division of
Fish, Game and Wildlife Rules, was readopted as R.1996 d.119, effec­
tive February 2, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R. 4514(a), 28 N.J.R. 1378(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Division of
Fish and Wildlife Rules, was readopted as R.2001 d.73, effective Jan­
uary 30, 2001. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Petition for Rulemaking: Division of Fish and Wildlife Rules. See:
36 N.J.R. 221(a), 4849(b), 5459(a).
Subchapter 6, 2005-2006 Fish Code, was renamed 2006-2007 Fish
Code by R.2006 d.64, effective February 6, 2006. See: 37 N.J.R.
2974(a), 38 N.J.R. 957(a).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52: 14B-5.1d, the expiration date of
Chapter 25, Division of Fish and Wildlife Rules, was extended by
gubernatorial directive from January 30, 2006 to July 30, 2006. See: 38

censing program.
(l) The Department shall provide written notice to the ap­
plicant of its decision to approve or deny the request for
extension.
(m) The denial of an extension request may be appealed
pursuant to the procedures outlined in N.J.A.C. 7:25-18.17,
Request for adjudicatory hearing.
Amended by R.l988 d.285, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1610(a), 20 N.J.R. 1344(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.l988 d.286, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 866(a), 20 N.J.R. 1345(a).
Amended (g)4.
Administrative Correction to (g)6vi: Added text.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2301(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.278, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1311(a), 23 N.J.R. 1792(a).
Changed "persons" to "individuals"; added reference to "permits" in
(g).
Amended by R.l992 d.l43, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4(c), 24 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Further eligibility qualifications for certain fishing with nets added at
(g); specifications regarding the tributaries of the Delaware Bay.
Amended by R.1992 d.449, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 207(a), 24 N.J.R. 4256(a).
Requirements to eliminate fyke netting and haul seining from certain
small bodies of water.
Amended by R.1994 d.202, effective April18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5397(a), 26 N.J.R. 1633(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.615, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1931(a), 26 N.J.R. 5011(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.82, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4277(b), 27 N.J.R. 487(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27N.J.R.1794(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2212(a).
Administrative change.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4916(c).
7:25-18.6
Amended by R.l996 587, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3998(a), 28 N.J.R. 5231(a).
Made changes to mesh sizes throughout; inserted (g)2iii, (g)4ii, and
(g) 11 vi; and recodified from (g)2iii through (g)2viii as (g)2iv through
(g)2ix, (g)4ii and (g)4iii as (g)4iii and (g)4iv, and (g)llvi through (g)llx
as (g)llvii through (g)llxi.
Amended by R.1997 d.246, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 285(a), 29 N.J.R. 2555(a).
In (g), made nonsubstantive changes; and substantially amended
(g)ll.
Amended by R.1999 d.52, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3881(a), 31 N.J.R. 538(a).
Rewrote (g) 11; and added (i).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.346, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
In (g), rewrote the second sentence and deleted the fifth sentence in
the introductory paragraph, inserted 3iv, rewrote the first sentence in 9
and substituted "exceeds 100 lobsters" for "occurs" in 11 vi(l).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 92l(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.277, effective August 19,2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1375(a), 34 N.J.R. 2995(a).
Rewrote (g).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.223, effective May 1, 2003 (to expire
June 30, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (g) llix(l ), inserted a new third sentence.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.305, effective June 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2366(a), 35 N.J.R. 3611(b).
Provisions ofR.2003 d.223 adopted without change.
Amended by R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
In (g)2, deleted former vii and viii, and recodified former ix as new
vii; in (g) llix, inserted "and spider crabs" following "conchs or
whelks".
Administrative change.
See: 37N.J.R.1177(b).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 37 N.J.R. 4074(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.413, effective November 21, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 742(a), 37 N.J.R. 4408(a).
Added (j)-(m).
Notice: Action on petition for rulemaking: Horseshoe crabs.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4074(a), 5066(a).

proposal to revoke that applicant's horseshoe crab
harvesting privilege, but that permittee shall not exercise or
enjoy any horseshoe crab harvesting privilege pending
resolution of a proposed revocation until, as appropriate,
one of the following occurs:
i. The Division Director lifts the suspension of that
permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting privilege;
ii. The Commissioner issues a Final Decision
reinstating that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privilege; or
iii. A court of competent jurisdiction orders rein­
statement of that permittee's horseshoe crab harvesting
privileges.
New Rule, R.l993 d.l85, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2978(a), 25 N.J.R. 1876(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.218, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 245(a), 28 N.J.R. 2375(a).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.268, effective May 30, 1997 (expired
July 29, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3084(a).
The emergency amendment substantially amended (a); rewrote (b)
and (c); and deleted (d).
Emergency amendment R.l997 d.350, effective July 29, 1997 (to expire
September 27, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3737(a).
In (a), substituted ", land or possess horseshoe crabs" for "horseshoe
crabs except by hand collection or while using other gear allowed under
this chapter and/or N.J.S.A. Titles 23 and 50" and inserted "be eligible
to" preceding "obtain a permit"; added (a)3; inserted new (b) and (c);
7:25-18.17
added (f) and (g); recodified former (b), (b)1, (c) and (d) as (d), (e), (h)
and (i), respectively; deleted former (d)2 and 3; in (e), inserted reference
to uplands; and in (h), for contents of monthly report, deleted to gear
utilized.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1997 d.446, effective September 25,
1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3737(a), 29 N.J.R. 4900(a).
Deleted (g); changes upon adoption effective November 17, 1997.
Amended by R.1998 d.185, effective April6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 262(b ), 30 N.J.R. 1320(a).
Rewrote (c); and in (d), extended the horseshoe crab season from
May 1 through June 30 to April1 through August 15.
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.

catory hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act,
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., in accordance with the provisions
set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:25-14.21, Request for adjudicatory
hearing.
New Rule, R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b ), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
SUBCHAPTER 18A. FISHERIES CLOSURES AND
ADVISORIES FOR STRIPED BASS, AMERICAN
EEL, BLUEFISH, WHITE PERCH AND WHITE
CATFISH TAKEN FROM THE NORTHEAST
REGION OF THE STATE
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 18A, Fisheries Closures and Advisories for Striped Bass,
American Eel, Bluefish, White Perch and White Catfish Taken from the
Northeast Region of the State, was adopted as emergency new rules by
R.1982 d.477, effective December 15, 1982.
7:25-18A.1 Authority
This subchapter has been promulgated pursuant to the
Marine Fisheries Management and Commercial Fisheries
Act, N.J.S.A. 23:2B-1 et seq.